

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
In the Court of Appeals

---

Appeal from Colleton County  
Court of Common Pleas

D. Garrison Hill, Circuit Court Judge  
Howard P. King, Circuit Court Judge  
Ernest J. Kinard, Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 2004-CP-15-382

---

Glendon Allaby, Kathryn Allaby,  
Cora Pfund, Eric Pfund,  
Greg Lindsey, Larry Hartley,  
Michael Duval, Kathleen Duval,  
Pearl Butler, Timothy Butler, and Kevin Nevin,

RESPONDENTS,

v.

R.G. Stair and Faith Cathedral Fellowship  
Inc. a/k/a Overcomer Ministries,

APPELLANTS.

---

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

Deborah H. Sheffield  
Law Office of Deborah Harrison Sheffield, PA  
117 Brook Valley Rd.  
Columbia, SC 29223  
803-419-7837  
803-419-3519 FAX

Mathias G. Chaplin  
Law Offices of Mathias G. Chaplin, PA  
4511 North Main Street  
Columbia, SC 29203  
803-786-7102  
803-691-0009 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANTS

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Argument in Reply.....	1
I. First Amendment ~ Freedom of Religion	
The civil court lacks of subject matter jurisdiction over claims against the Defendant Church and its leader by former followers based on disputes over religious matters/ecclesiastical questions and controversies.....	1
II. Error Preservation – Issues were raised and ruled upon by Trial Court. ....	3
III. Fraud ~ Promise of return of money is not actionable. ....	4
Conclusion .....	5
Certificate of Counsel .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Bramlett v. Young, 229 S.C. 519, 93 S.E.2d 873 (1956) .....	1
Christofferson v. Church of Scientology of Portland, 644 P.2d 577 (Or.App. 1982).....	3
Jones v. Wolf, 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	1
Mains v. K-Mart Corp., 297 S.C. 142, 375 S.E.2d 311(1988) .....	3
Pearson v. Church of God, 325 S.C. 45, 478 S.E.2d 849 (1996).....	1
Queens Grant II Horizontal Property Regime v. Greenwood Dev. Corp., 368 S.C. 342, 628 S.E.2d 902 (Ct. App. 2006).....	4
